
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

11 June 2015 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 18th June, 2015, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Quarter Four 2014/15 Performance Report (Pages 5 - 58) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Write Offs (Pages 59 - 66) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Capital Outturn Report 2014/15 (Pages 67 - 88) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 
 

9 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2016/17 (Pages 89 - 124) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

10 Delivery of Corporate Property Repairs, Compliance works and Capital 
Works through Solihull Framework, Agreement (Pages 125 - 128) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

11 Insurance Tender 2015 (Pages 129 - 134) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

12 ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 Implementation (Pages 135 - 164) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 23rd APRIL 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), 
Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), Robert Mitchell (Director - 
Communities, Planning and Partnerships) and Matthew Bowers (Head of 
Planning and Regeneration) 
 
 

130 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

131 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd April 2015 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 

132 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

133 QUESTION TIME  

 
None 
 

134 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

135 THE DESIGNATION OF TOWN WALL A LOCAL NATURE RESERVE  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health to request 
that Members approve the designation of Town Wall as a Local Nature Reserve 
was considered.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 23 April 2015 

 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the designation of Town Wall as a 

Local Nature Reserve, subject to receipt of a letter of 
endorsement from Natural England. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

136 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

 

 This motion was not made therefore item 137 was heard in public. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Claymore) 
 

 
 

137 BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking Members 
approval to progress a Business Improvement District for Tamworth Town Centre 
and Ventura Park was considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That 

1. Cabinet endorsed the allocation of £22,000 for undertaking a 
feasibility study into a Town Centre Business Improvement 
District initially from the town centre reserve budget 
PM1603X0156 and the Council commits officer time to support 
the development of the BID and associated conditions; 
 

2. agreed that the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education 
and the Director of Communities, Planning and Partnerships 
will represent the Council on the Shadow Board and; 
 

3. agreed that a further report be considered upon completion of 
the feasibility study where the Council will consider its ability to 
contribute to the next phase and the willingness of businesses 
to contribute or agree to cover the Councils costs should a BID 
ballot be successful. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 23 April 2015 

 

 

3 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2015 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

QUARTER FOUR 2014/15 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Not applicable 
 
PURPOSE 

This report aims to provide Cabinet with a performance health-check 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet endorse the contents of this report 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report looks at  
 

1. High level corporate plan projects
[...]

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

18 June 2015 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
 

WRITE OFFS 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the previous financial year. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To provide Members with details of write offs from 01 April 2014 to 31 March 2015. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the 
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the 
Corporate Credit Policy. The first part of this report shows the position for the last financial 
year. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. 
 

Type     01/04/14-30/03/15 

Council Tax £34,306.50 

Business Rates                                                                       £179,657.79 

Sundry Income £32,454.87 

Housing Benefit Overpayments                                              £60,930.16 

 
A revised approach to the calculation of Business Rates bad debt has been developed which 
involves a review of all of the outstanding debts to ascertain whether they are likely to be 
collectable. This has then been used to determine the balance to apply the usual aged 
debtor percentage. 
 

Business Rates  

Bad Debt provision £756,224.72 

Less amount written off to date under delegated powers £179,657.79 

Amount remaining £576,566.93 

 
 
 
 
 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
Not applicable 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no new financial implications arising from this report. As the write offs detailed 
have already been approved in line with the Corporate Credit Policy/Financial regulations 
and have been reported to members where appropriate. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
Not applicable 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
This forms 
[...]
mpleted for Revenues and Benefits Services 
for 01 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A- Council Tax 
 

 

P
age 63



Appendix B- Business Rates 
 

 

P
age 64



Appendix C- Sundry Income 
 

 
 

P
age 65



Appendix D- Housing Benefit Overpayments 
 

 
 
 

P
age 66



 1

 
CABINET 

 
18 June 2015 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets 

 
 

CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15 
 

PURPOSE 
 

To advise Members on the final outturn of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2014/15 
(subject to audit confirmation) and to request formal approval to re-profile specific programme 
budgets into 2015/16. 
 
This report is a key decision due to expenditure in excess of £100,000 requiring approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. receive the final outturn position of the 2014/15 capital programme as summarised in 

Appendix A; 
 
2. approve for each of the projects detailed in Appendix B the re-profiling of the budget 

into the Authority’s Capital Programme 2014/15 (total £3.952m); 
 
 
 
RESOURCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no additional financial implications from this report as all scheme budgets detailed 
for re-profiling into 2015/16 have already been committed against available capital resources. 
 
There is a medium risk associated with this report due to the level of requests for re-profiling of 
budgets into next financial year.  For the majority of the projects requesting re-profiling 
approval, measures have been put in place to address ongoing issues, commitments have 
been placed with suppliers to provide the service/ goods, or the works have been completed 
since 31st March 2015. 
 
As capital funding is very limited for 2015/16 the Capital Programme will also need to be 
closely monitored. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



 2

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Progress on the Capital Programme is reported quarterly to Cabinet and monitored on a
[...]
apital 
programme and there is no requirement for re-profile. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 88



 
 

CABINET 
 

18TH JUNE 2015 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
 

PROPOSED LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 
 FROM 1ST APRIL 2016 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
This proposal is not exempt information for the purposes of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
to the Local Government Act 1972 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
That Cabinet consider any changes to the 2014 Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme consultation questionnaire (attached Appendix 4), to inform the consultation 
process due to take place between July and September 2015 in relation to the 
2016/17 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 
  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet 

 
1) endorse the attached consultation questionnaire in relation to the 

2016/17 scheme and advise on any amendments that they wish to make 
to the consultation to be undertaken between July and September 2015;  
 

2) give consideration to the exclusion of child maintenance as income and 
endorse this inclusion within the 2016/17 and future years’ questionnaire 
and consultation process; 
 

3) endorse the ongoing alignment of applicable amounts with the Housing 
Benefit scheme from April 2016; 
 

4) identify any other areas to be included in the 2015/16 on line 
questionnaire  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This report details the key issues arising from the Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme. 
 
The Welfare Reform Act abolished Council Tax Benefit from 1 April 2013.  It was 
replaced by a new Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers. 
A national scheme of regulations was introduced for pensioners, which mirrors the 
Council Tax Benefit Scheme.   
 
Each year the public are consulted on the proposed scheme for the following 
financial year. An on line consultation will be made available between July-
September 2015 and all stakeholders, as well as members of 
[...]
 continued inclusion of child maintenance as income has previously been raised 
by Members. At the Council meeting on 18th December 2014, a motion was made to 

Page 90



make the following amendments for the scheme from 1st April 2015;  That 
recommendation 4 be deleted and replaced with a new recommendation 4 with the 
exclusion of child maintenance as income. 
 
That motion was not passed due to governance issues in respect to amendment to 
the scheme without due consultation. It was agreed that as part of the scheme 
consultation for 2016/17 the consultation process would include a specific item within 
the questionnaire: provision for the exclusion of Child Maintenance as income within 
the scheme, following a review of the outturn and implications of changes on the 
financial position, as it is a material change to the existing scheme. The financial 
impact to the Authority on the scheme is estimated to be approximately £2k (10.9% 
share) on the current caseload.  
 
In addition the alignment of the scheme with applicable amounts for the Housing 
Benefit scheme (currently indicated at 1% annual increase by DWP) should continue 
to be considered. This is not a legislative requirement for those of working age, but a 
decision for this Council. The financial impact of this is not likely to be material as the 
increase in applicable amounts will be offset by increased income and state benefits 
received. This will also prevent confusion between schemes and reduce 
administrative burdens.  Furthermore, it reflects cost of living rises allowed by the 
Government. 
 
 
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
The current scheme for most working age customers bases an award on a maximum 
of 75% of their Council Tax liability.  Those who receive a Severe Disability Premium, 
or who have a disabled child and those who receive War Widows/War Disability 
Pension or Armed Forces Compensation Scheme payments have their awards 
calculated on 100% of their liability. 
 
Pensioners also c
[...]
vey 

 

What happens next? 
 
When the consultation is complete, we will consider all the responses before asking Cabinet and 
then full Council to finalise Tamworth’s Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme from April 2015. 
 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

18
TH

  JUNE 2015 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE  
Portfolio Holder for Operations & Assets 

 
 

DELIVERY OF CORPORATE PROPERTY REPAIRS, COMPLIANCE WORKS AND 

CAPITAL WORKS THROUGH SOLIHULL FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
NON CONFIDENTIAL/CONFIDENTIAL 
 

 
 
PURPOSE 

● To set out for Cabinet the benefits of procuring corporate property repairs, 
compliance works and capital works through the Solihull Metropolitan Borough 
Council framework agreement. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

● It is recommended that Cabinet approve Tamworth Borough Council joining 
the Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council framework agreement for a period 
of 5 years for the delivery of repairs, compliance works and capital works in 
relation to its corporate and investment property portfolio. 

● That authority is granted to the Director of Assets & Environment to enter into 
a suitable contractual arrangement to facilitate delivery of this framework. 

● Terminate compliance contract for corporate and investment properties and 
deliver through SMBC framework agreement. 

● That any savings generated on repairs and maintenance  and the compliance 
works estimated to be in the region of £44k through the use of the framework 
are reinvested in the in the property portfolio. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Council currently spends in the region of £200,000 on repairs and maintenance 
of its corporate and investment property, a further £30,000 is spent on compliance 
works which include asbestos and Legionella testing. In addition to this there is a 
potential for circa. £250,000 of capital expenditure in relation to agile working subject 
to Cabinet approval releasing this project from contingency; this is 
[...]
nt so will allow for longer term planning, the lower rates 
will allow for higher levels of spend on works and we will get more for our money. 
The contractor is co-located with Solihull and there are operatives in the vicinity at all 
times reducing travel times, costs and emissions. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

● The current contract for repairs is with Mitie. 
● The current contract for compliance works is with Graham Environmental 

Services. 
● The Solihull frameworks agreement has been reviewed by the Procurement 

Officer and his advice is that there is no reason why Tamworth Borough 
Council can’t legitimately be a party to the agreement. 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Paul Weston, Head of Asset Management 
 

Page 127



 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

 
 
APPENDICES 

None 

 

Page 128



 
CABINET 

 
THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2015 

 
 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 
 
 

INSURANCE TENDER 2015 
 

 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
This report is to advise Cabinet that the Authority’s insurance requirements will be tendered 
during 2015, to seek endorsement of the contract brief and to request approval to delegate 
authority to the Director of Finance to award the contracts.  
 
Following the process Cabinet will receive a report with the results of the re-marketing 
exercise. 
 
This is a Key Decision as the value of the contract will exceeds £100,000 
 in the financial year. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Endorse the contract brief for the for the procurement of Insurance contracts; 
 
2. Delegate authority to the Director of Finance to award the contracts to the 

successful insurers following any negotiation with the insurers to finalise the 
contracts; 

 
3. Approve the continual use of the current insurance Reserves for self-insurance 

liabilities. 
 
4. Confirm that Terrorism cover is not required; 
 
5. Endorse that part of any premium reductions achieved are utilised to establish 

funds, at an appropriate level, to cover the potential future impact on revenue 
budgets of increased excesses. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Council last went to the market for insurance in 2010/11 when a long term agreement 
(LTA) for all cover was placed with Zurich Municipal Insurance. 
  
The re-marketing of the insurance is carried out using a risk based approach to minimise 
costs and provide appropriate cover.  
 
Tenders will be requested at both current and increased levels of self-insurance by obtaining 
quotes using various levels of excess. The period of LTA will be varied over number of years 
so quotes will be requested for 3 plus 2 year and 5 year periods. A summary of the tender 
specification is attached at Appendix A. 

Page 129

Agenda Item 11



 
 
 
 
Key areas to note: 
� Significant savings were achieved on the last exercise in 2010 resulting in the current 

premium rates being very competitive. 
 
� By increasing self- insurance levels the premium rates will optimise the total amount of 

funds required for Insurance. 
 
� Increased levels of self-insurance will require reserves to 'smooth' the impact of losses 

incurred over a number of years.  
 
� The general insurance market is currently considered to be in a ‘hardening’ state which 

indicates that there is upward pressure on premium rates.  
 
� The claims experience over the last 10 years shows improvements however there have 

been a number of high value claims on the property policies which could generate 
upward pressure on premium rates. 

 
� The Council will need to consider its terrorism cover requirements. 
 
To provide access to a wide range of insurers, and to have access to the most effective 
policy profile we are working with the insurance broker Marsh Ltd.  
 
The insurance portfolio will go to the market via the Intend (electronic procurement) system, 
with the assistance of our brokers and, due to the value of the contract, it will require an 
OJEU notice.  
 
To ensure that the Council can obtain the most advantageous premium rates, and ensure 
cover is in place by the renewal date of 1st October 2015, it is requested that delegated 
powers are given to the Director of Finance to accept the successful Insurance Tender.  
 
On recent reviews terrorism cover has not been requested. This will be reviewed in 
conjunction with our brokers taking into account the cost compared to the risk involved. At 
this point it is recommended that the current policy continue and terrorism cover is not 
required. 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
The adoption of self-insurance through the use of policy excesses can provide savings. This 
is achieved by the application of effective risk management working practices to reduce the 
value and number of claims. They are used for claims that are relatively small and can 
provide greater local flexibility when handling claims and reduce the ‘pound swapping’ 
element included in insurance premiums.   
 
Options will be requested and reviewed at both current and increased levels of self-insurance 
by obtaining quotes using various levels of excess - in order to determine the optimum level 
of self-insurance (excess levels) compared to premiums paid. 
 
The current Insurance Reserves, currently £557,059,  will be reviewed to ensure that they 
are set at a level that will accommodate any increases in excess levels that will provide an 
economic advantage. Any increase is required to be funded by reductions in premiums, if 
available, and built up over a number of years. 
 
The period of LTA will be varied over number of years so quotes will be requested for 3 plus 
2 year and 5 year periods. 
 

Page 130



 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Insurance budget for the next 5 years within the Medium Term Financial Strategy is 
estimated at £2,364,150, the process adopted in this exercise will seek to ensure that this is 
not exceeded, and where possible reduced. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
The only mandatory insurance policy required is Fidelity G
[...]
uctible - NIL 

 Computer Accidental damage including breakdown to 

Computer Suite Equipment whilst at the premises 

Other Computer Equipment as specified 

Deductibles vary per item 

 

Lot 2 Casualty Employers Liability £20M Limit of Liability - Deductible  £5,000 

 Public and Products Liability £20M Limit of Liability - Deductible  £5,000 

 Officials Indemnity  £1M Limit of Liability - Deductible £1,000 

 Public Health £1M Limit of Liability - Deductible £1,000 

 Libel and slander £1M Limit of Liability - Deductible Nil 

 Land charges £5M Limit of Liability - Deductible £1,000 

 Professional Indemnity £1M Limit of Liability – Deductible £5,000 

Lot 3  Motor Comprehensive Deductible £500 

Lot 4  Personal Accident & Travel As Data  - Deductible Nil 

Lot 5  Engineering insurance and inspection As Data  - Deductible £100 

Lot 6  Employment Practices Liability Limit £100,000 - Deductible Nil 

 

Page 134



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2015 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
 

ASB, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 IMPLEMENTATION 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To review and agree the operating processes for the use of Community Protection Notices, 
Public Space Protection Orders and Community Trigger as defined in the ASB, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Member’s approve: 
 
1. The processes outlined to implement the legislation 
2. The level of Fixed Penalty to be set at the maximum permissible within the 

legislation (currently £100 reduced to £85 for prompt payment) 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
COMMUNITY PROTECTION NOTICES 
 

An authorised person can issue a Community Protection Notice (CPN) to an 
individual aged 16 or over, or a body, including a business, if they are satisfied on 
REASONABLE grounds that:  
 

• The conduct of the individual or body is having a detrimental effect on the 
quality of life of those in the locality  

• The conduct is of a persistent nature an
[...]
ority 
district. 
 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

The process has been consulted on and fully endorsed by all relevant departments 
and Tamworth Police 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

The process and level of resource will be reviewed in April 2016 dependent on 
service demand and other internal reviews. 

Page 140



 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

The process has been reviewed by the Legal Support officer as part of the ASB 
group and is compliant with Tamworth Borough Council governance arrangements. 
Risk factors are mitigated by the use of partnership meetings and case conferences 
to ensure that any prosecutions arising from use of the powers will be fully discussed 
and budgets identified. 
In all cases a evidence determination sheet will be completed as outlined in the 
process – see Appendix 3a and Appendix 3b 
Finance – fixed penalty receipts to be accounted for separately, and can only be 
utilised to support the legislative process 
 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

The ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 became law on 20th October 2014. 
 
Tamworth Borough Council have approved a corporate approach to the 
implementation of the Act and use of powers contained within in by all departments, 
Police and wider Community Safety partners. 
 
Approval for the process of implementation was endorsed by Cabinet on Thursday 
12 March 2015. 
 
This reports outlines the specific processes for the use of Community Protection 
Notices, Public Space Protection Orders and Community Trigger. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Jo Sands, Neighbourhood Services Manager 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014: Reform of anti-social behaviour powers – Statutory 
Guidance for frontline professionals 
ASB Crime and Policing Act 2014 
 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1a – CPN Process 
Appendix 1b – CPN Process Flowchart 
Appendix 2a – PSPO Process 
Appendix 2b – PSPO Process Flowchart 
Appendix 3a – CPN determination sheet 
Appendix 3b – PSPO dete
[...]
ce evidence etc] 

 
 
 

Y / N 

It is likely that 
activities will be 
carried out in a 
public place 
within the area 
that will have 
such an effect  

 

  

 
Persistent or 
continuing 

 
 

Alleged: [some behaviours could have a compressed time frame if easy to 
control and have been approached and requested to stop, but continue.] 
 
Evidenced: [History of occurrence, continued after initial approach] 

 
 

Y / N 

Are the 
Activities 

unreasonable 
 
 

Alleged: [Normal / unavoidable, actions taken to prevent nuisance, 
deliberate/malicious intent] 
Evidenced: [Need to show necessary and proportionate] 

 
 

Y / N 

Justifies the 
restrictions 
imposed by the 
order  

 

Does the order justify the restrictions  
 

Y / N 

All criteria* MUST be satisfied 

 

 

 Evidence summary Indicative of 
Offence 

 
Visits made 

Summary of the number of visits, time of day, duration of 
visits and evidence gained 

 

Page 163



 

Appendix 3b  

 

 

 
Matron/monitoring 

installed/digital evidence 
 

Summary of Matron/other monitoring, pictures, video’s, 
CCTV 

 

 
Evidence from reliable 3

rd
 

parties 

Police, Social Landlords, Council officers, public  

 

 

 

 

Other relevant factors 
 
 

History of problems, malice/deliberate actions, unwillingness to engage or 
vulnerable victims 

 

 

Criteria*  Met   

 

Y / N 

Summary of Evidence/Test met 
 
Brief summary of decision 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 164


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter Four 2014/15 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter Four 2014/15 Performance Report

	7 Write Offs
	Appendix 1 Write Offs

	8 Capital Outturn Report 2014/15
	9 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2016/17
	Appendix 1   Public Consultation Results 2014/15
	Appendix 2 Council Tax Reduction Caseload
	Appendix 3 Council Tax Reduction Expenditure
	Appendix 4 2014 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Questionnaire

	10 Delivery of Corporate Property Repairs, Compliance works and Capital Works through Solihull Framework, Agreement
	11 Insurance Tender 2015
	Appendix 1 Insurance Tender 2015

	12 ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 Implementation
	Appendix 1a ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 Implementation
	Appendix 1b ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 Implementation
	Appendix 2a ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 Implementation
	Appendix 2b ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 Implementation
	Appendix 3a ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 Implementation
	Appendix 3b ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 Implementation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 18th JUNE 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle and 

M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Andrew Barratt (Director - 
Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), John Day 
(Corporate Performance Officer), Roger Bennett (Operations Accountant - 
Finance) and Joanne Sands (Neighbourhood Services Manager) 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April 2015 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

4 QUESTION TIME:  

 
None 
 

5 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

6 QUARTER FOUR 2014/15 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking to provide Cabinet with a 
performance health-check was considered.   



Cabinet 18 June 2015 

 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the contents of the report.   

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook seconded by Councillor R 

Pritchard) 
 

 
 

7 WRITE OFFS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets to provide Members 
with details of write offs from 01 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 was considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the 

previous financial year 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

8 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets to advise Members 
on the final outturn of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2014/15 (subject to 
audit confirmation) and to request formal approval to re-profile specific 
programme budgets into 2015/16 was considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1. endorsed the final outturn position of the 2014/15 capital 
programme; and 
 

2. approved for each of the projects the re-profiling of the budget 
into the Authority’s Capital Programme 2014/15  
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

9 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2016/17  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets to allow Cabinet to 
consider any changes to the 2014 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme and 
consultation questionnaire for the consultation process due to take place between 
July and September 2015 in relation to the 2016/17 Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1. endorsed the consultation questionnaire in relation to the 
2016/17 scheme and agreed amendments to the consultation 
to be undertaken between July and September 2015;  
 



Cabinet 18 June 2015 

 

 

3 
 

2. considered  the exclusion of child maintenance as income and 
endorsed this inclusion within the 2016/17 and future years’ 
questionnaire and consultation process;  
 

3. endorsed the ongoing alignment of applicable amounts with 
the Housing Benefit scheme from April 2016; and 
 

4, agreed any other areas to be included in the 2015/16 on line 
questionnaire 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

10 DELIVERY OF CORPORATE PROPERTY REPAIRS, COMPLIANCE WORKS 

AND CAPITAL WORKS THROUGH SOLIHULL FRAMEWORK, AGREEMENT  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets to set out for 
Cabinet the benefits of procuring corporate property repairs, compliance works 
and capital works through the Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council framework 
agreement was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1. agreed to Tamworth Borough Council joining the Solihull 
Metropolitan Borough Council framework agreement for a 
period of 5 years for the delivery of repairs, compliance works 
and capital works in relation to its corporate and investment 
property portfolio; 
 

2. that authority be granted to the Director of Assets and 
Environment to enter into a suitable contractual arrangement 
to facilitate delivery of this framework; 
 

3. agreed to terminate compliance contract for corporate and 
investment properties and deliver through SMBC framework 
agreement; and 
 

4. agreed that any savings generated on repairs and 
maintenance and the compliance works estimated to be in the 
region of £44k through the use of the framework are 
reinvested in the in the property portfolio 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

11 INSURANCE TENDER 2015  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets to advise Cabinet 
that the Authority’s insurance requirements will be tendered during 2015, to seek 



Cabinet 18 June 2015 

 

 

4 
 

endorsement of the contract brief and to request approval to delegate authority to 
the Director of Finance to award the contract was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1. endorsed the contract brief for the for the procurement of 
Insurance contracts; 
 

2. agreed to delegate authority to the Director of Finance to 
award the contracts to the successful insurers following any 
negotiation with the insurers to finalise the contracts; 
 

3. endorsed the continual use of the current insurance Reserves 
for self-insurance liabilities;  
 

4. agreed that Terrorism cover is not required; and 
 

5. endorsed that part of any premium reductions achieved are 
utilised to establish funds, at an appropriate level, to cover the 
potential future impact on revenue budgets of increased 
excesses. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

12 ASB, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 IMPLEMENTATION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health to review 
and agree the operating processes for the use of Community Protection Notices, 
Public Space Protection Orders and Community Trigger as defined in the ASB, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1. approved the processes outlined to implement the legislation; 
and 
 

2. endorsed the level of Fixed Penalty to be set at the maximum 
permissible within the legislation (currently £100 reduced to 
£85 for prompt payment. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D 
Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


